DIVISION OF Corporations

Page 1 of 2



SLCR ALLA	17	••
RETARY	HAR 2	ња, г.
SEE.	S	F
	AK 11:	TT C
32		

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF FLORIDA

ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of the corporation shall be: Sparks N Gears Inc.

ARTICLE II: DURATION

The term of existence of this corporation is perpendal.

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE OF THIS CORPORATION

This corporation is organized to engage in, or transact the business of automotive repair and maintenance and all business activities related thereto, and all other lawful business and/or activities for which corporations may be incorporated under the laws of the United States of America, The Florida General Corporation Act, the State of Florida, and/or any other state, country, territory, or nation.

ARTICLE IV: PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be:

311 10th Street SE Naples, FL 34117

ARTICLE V: CAPITAL STOCK

The aggregate number of shares which this corporation has the authority to issue and have outstanding at any one time is One Thousand (1,000), all of which shall be common shares having a par value of One (\$1.00) Dollar each. The stock of this corporation shall be issued in accordance with the requirements of Section 1244 of the Internal Revenue Code.

ARTICLE VI: INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND ADDRESS

The name and address of the initial registered agent is:

Eduardo Himen 311 10th Street SE Naples, FL 34117

ARTICLE VII: INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator to these Articles of Incorporation is:

Eduardo Hirsch 311 10th Street SE Naples, FL 34117 Tel: 239-598-0953

Prepared in accordance with the instructions/information provided by the Incorporator to:

John Joanides CPA PA 7345 Davis Blvd Naples, FL 34117 239-775-6044

l

ARTICLE VIII: INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The corporation shall initially have one (1) Director, which may be increased from time to time through appropriate changes in the By-Laws, but the number of Directors shall never exceed Five (5) Directors. The initial director shall be Eduardo Hirsch, who shall be President and Secretary, whose address is 311 10th Street SE, Naples, FL 34117

ARTICLE IX: GENERAL PROVISIONS

- (A) The private property of the stockholder(s) shall not be subject to the payment of any corporate debts to any extent whatsoever.
- (B) Subject to the provisions and conditions of this Article, the corporation shall have the full power and lawful authority to accept property, labor and services in payment for shares of its capital stock in lieu of cash, at fair market valuation to be fixed by its Board of Directors.
- (C) A Director and/or Officer of the corporation may transact business, borrow, lend or otherwise deal or contract with the corporation to the full extent and subject only to the limitations and provisions of the laws of the State of Florida and laws of the United States of America.
- (D) The corporation shall indemnify each director and officer of the corporation against all or any portion of any expenses reasonably incurred by him/her in connection with or arising out of any action, suit or proceeding in which he/she may be involved, by reason of he/she being or having been a director or officer of the corporation [whether or not he/she continues to be a director or officer at the time of incurring such expense(s)], to the full extent permitted by and subject only to the limitations and provisions of the laws of the State of Florida and the United States of America.

The undersigned incorporator(s), for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, hereby adopt(s) these Articles of Incorporation.

The undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 25th day of March 2017.

Eduarda Hirson, Incorporator

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.325, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION ORGRANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is:

Sparks N Gears Inc

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Eduardo Hirsch 311 10th Street SE Naples, FL 34117 Tel: 239-598-0953

Authorized by:	;	
Title: Incorporator		
Signature:	<u> </u>	
Date: March 25, 2017		

HAVING BEEN DESIGNATED IN THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION AS THE REGISTERED AGENT OF THE ABOVE-NAMES CORPORATION TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA GENERAL CORPORATION ACT IN ALL RESPECTS.

1

Signature: Date: March 25, 201

3

• • • •